
- -
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE BEFORE THE* 

E side of York Road, 370 feet +/- N of 
Wiseburg Road * DEPUTY ZONING 
i h Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER* 
(18209 York Road) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Ron and Heidi Krauss and Jonathan Schmitt 

Petitioners Case No. 08-359-A * 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Ron and Heidi Krauss 

and Jonathan Schmitt for property located at 18209 York Road. The variance request is from 

Section lA04.3.B.2.b of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a side 

setback of 29 feet and 38 feet in lieu of required 50 feet. The subject property and requested relief 

are more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No.1. The Petitioners wish to construct an 

addition onto the rear of the home to provide additional living space. Elevation drawings 

submitted by the Petitioners depict a large and attractive addition to the home with standing seam 

metal roof, horizontal lap siding and stone veneer. The first floor portion of the addition includes 

a dining room, porch, kitchen, great room, laundry room and pantry. The second floor addition 

portion includes a master bedroom suite with balcony. The current square footage of the home is 

approximately 1,640 square feet and the proposed addition contains approximately 1,900 square 

feet. The home was constructed in 1899 long before the imposition of zoning on the property. 

The property contains 1.25 acres of land zoned RC 5. 

The Petitioners' neighbor, M. V. Runkles III of 18200 York Road, requested a public 

hearing on this matter in a letter received after the March 10, 2008 closing date. Barbara and 
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Irving Robinson of 18213 York Road also requested a public hearing in a letter received April 1, 

2008. Subsequent to the receipt of the letters, the Petitioners meet with both parties in order to 

resolve any concerns about the proposed addition that the neighbors might have. As a result of 

these meetings, Mr. Runkles and Mr. and Mrs. Robinson now state, in separate letters, that they 

are pleased with the design of the proposed addition and have no reservations about the requested 

vanance. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Department of Environmental Protection 

and Resource Management dated February 22, 2008 which indicates that the property must 

comply with the Regulations for the Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and 

Floodplains, and must also comply with the Forest Conservation Regulations. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on February 20, 2008 and there being no request for a public hearing, 

a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 

t-.\ .d5 , O~Jlr 
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Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this 2~ day of April, 2008 that a variance from Section lA04.3.B.2.b of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a side setback of 29 feet and 38 feet in lieu of 

required 50 feet is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. 
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. 	 Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the Protection of Water 
Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

3. 	 Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation Regulations 
(Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the Baltimore County Code). 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

eputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

)tr. ~ · ~s , 05 
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Petition for Administrative Variance ~:~
** ••• 	 to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

t:B 	 for the property located at / 92--01 t 0 ~ 4+.:tJ 
which is presently zoned t2- C- S 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

Jer #-t--r-A.- c !I-!!?J 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjUlY, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address 	 Telephone No. 

City 	 State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 
Address 

Pf?t r /.:;/v",•.M» 
Name-= Iype or Print 	 City State Zip -Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

G-sl2...l+-oL-{) I C ~ss f ET2.£C Lw 
Company Name 

:s 2..c , €. TO w e. 0 AJ 10 W tV ~L""J~ , 

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

To-...) go I\.J 	 Mi) '2I'L~.h 
City State Zip Code 	 City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this __ day of _ _ ___ _____, that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing , advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

CASE NO. ()~ - 35 cr fI Reviewed By ~( ;\c/\ Date 2 I Vf. ' ocf 
... "t~ 'i~ ~' \ 

•• '~~l;,stimated po~Date _'---0102.'+{_-L--'If"-_________REV 10125101 

~~- r-----



Sigl)i!'ture 

72av i tUM-LA> 
Name· Type or'Print 
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore · County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at LX 2 0 '! Y0 L-t<- f2-o 4--.1) 
Address 

pA:f2- K To rJ /"l.f) 2-//2cJ 
City State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

Sec- It- TT If- c IIf=V * 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be requireQ tn> provide additional information . 

STATE OF MARYLAND~';f-Y OF , ALYIMORE. to wit 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, thi day o'f-1{).JlvI)IV~ J 

of Maryland, In and for the ounty afores 
QL,before me, a Notary Public of the State 

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily I 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

,~ 

ll-)1,f,2..ol/"-- r- 1 
REV 10125101 
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore · County, as 
follows : That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant{s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant{s) does/do presently reside at If 2.01 Y0 ~ 12--c-~ 
Address I 

UI2.£)j> /f£-IL j{) I\J M f) 
City State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

/( 
~eE 4TrA-clfF~ 

.:> w.ature 

'J.~~ S~,-h~/~ 
Name - Type orPrint 

-------------------- -- - - ----------- - ----------- - ------------- - -------------------- - - - --------_. 


STATE OF MARYLAND'~ OF 

I HEREBY C.ERTIF.Y, thi . day o~~ , ZCe:> 8 ,before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, In and for the County aforesal . 

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s) . 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

REV 10125101 
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(~ 
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Petition for Administrative Variance ~~.~ 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County***** 

~:B for tbe property located a~ . If !e£. P ('""" ;1/ . 
whIch IS prese tly zoned ~ C - £ 

~ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 


s t-C ~fj-Ct!-d 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County . . 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Con'tract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

'J '. :IAttornev For Petitioner: 
Address Telephone No. 

Name· Type or Print City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

GEi'IHJt-#/ C~f).r I fI-z ec 4~. 
Company Name 

.d20 ,f'. ID WJft1J lOw"; t1vt'J} , 'dor f u3 -Y~7/0 
Address Telephone No. Address 'Telephone No. 

~ W S H"-- '1fJ U Lfb' 
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

A Public He~ri~g having been formally demanded andlor found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this __ day of ,that the subject matter of this petition .be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and Ihat the property be reposted . 

Z , - - q 

'=If ' • l 

Loning Commissioner of Baltimore Cou~ty 

CASE NO. 
~j-.:'l , 

(j &./ 35.4 - ~ Reviewed BY~ Dat Of' 
~, IJ 'L<,'; ':i. ~ /'i' · ..... .~f.'lI . 

REV 10125101 . ' stimated Posti ate .,. L\ .),5 ·03 
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Etzel, Ltd. 

Suite 100 • 320 East TowsonlOwn Boulevard • 
Phone: (410) 823-4470 • Fax:(410)823-4473 • 

18,2008 
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to the purposes 
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
Registered Professional Land Surveyors • Established 1906 

Suite 100 • 320 East Towsonlown Boulevard • Towson, Maryland 21286 

Phone: (4\0) 823-4470 • Fax : (410) 823-4473 • www.gce limited.com 

J.II\IITEIl 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
RE: CASE#08-359-A 
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER: 
Ron Krauss 
DATE OF CLOSING: 3/10/08 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE. 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS 

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN: 

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY 
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 

(see page 2 for full size photo) 

co 
~ 
Q 
N-N 

z 
o 
o 
w 
~ o 
11. 

LOCATION: 
18209 York Road 

SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER 

Bruce E. Doak 

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD 

SUITE 100 


320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286 


410-823-4470 PHONE 

410-823-4473 FAX 


http:www.gcelimited.com
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NCtTICE 
ADMINISTRATIVE 

VARIANCE 

CASE": 08-3S9-~ 

Varian" To ptnliil~ cid!: yard sdback" or38 
r~l od 29 rttl in lieu of Ibr lTCIuirtd S41 rt'tl 
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SAL TIMORE COUNTY D_RTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE.OPMENT MANAGEMENT " 
., ZONING REVIEW .' 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 08- [ 3 SJ [-A Address I f2-6q ~'?K Rei .. 
Contact Person: Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Planner, Please Print Your Nat e (' , 	 _ J._ 
Filing Date: L.. l ( I~ ~ Posting Date: 1- 'L y- Closing Date: ~ 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of. the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 

reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 

reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 

is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on !he 

property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the clOSing 

date. 


2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification 
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted, 
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you, The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 08-1 .3 S-(1 I -A Address [82 0 9 ljEldVIL ,{2if , 

petiti~ner'S Name ~ v . .tAli..; f, ":, . Te'ePhonr '+ l 0 -- ~ D'f -1 tt L \ 

Posting Date: ""'2...-} L.'i C lOSing Date: _-=3..-1-+_-LI-lo<')......1..-_-.,....-_-­

14 v *iZ-IA IV L6 	 {~ J t:Ji. 
Wording for Sign: To Permit S;; \DC:: '1 iii (LJ:) SET0J9~~ ~F 3f.-rT I4rVb Z "T/ . 

/ 1\/ L ~ E'-A... of Th£- R.E.Q-J ,'SLSD 5110+-+. ~\L $I'J I4nJ)"1J ~I\J. 

WCR - Revised 6/25/04 

SAL TIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 



DEPARTME. OF PERMITS AN,D D~ELOPM IE'NT 
MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING' HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing, For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing, 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied, However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements, The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising, This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: "5S (.1
----~--~------------------

Petitioner: 1" tV 4: T fHhY' /1. S'c.II-I1, 're 

Add ress or Location: I g 2 0 9 Yo ILK /lo ~ , PM KLo IIJ I /"tj) :<. /I 2-0 
7 r ' 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: ;; 0 N 4r,t-/J-,v M. .feH t1 /rr 

Address: /82rJ't 
I 
~o~ ~+=D Pft-I2.~'--VN 

(
, 11.D 12..-112-CJ 

Telephone Number: It "0 - 32--1- Cf! i~ 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 


MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

March 	10, 2008 

Ron and Heidi Krauss 
Jonathan Schmitt 
18209 York Road 
Parkton,MD 21120 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Krauss and Mr. Schmitt: 

RE: Case Number: 08-359-A, 18209 York Road 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February 11, 
2008. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that aU 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

iA", ---W9­
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRamf 

Enclosures 
c: 	 People's Counsel 

Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd 320 E. Towsontown Blvd Towson 21286 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 IPhone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 21,2008 
Department of Pennits & Development 
Management 

FROM: 	 Dennis A. KenM~y, Supervisor 

Bureau of Development Plans Review 


SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For February 25, 2008 
~. os. 08-337,341 , 348,355,356,358,(:> 60,361,362,363,365, and 373 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items 
and we have no comments. 

DAK.:CEN:cJw 
cc: File 
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-02212008 .doc 
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 
County Executive Fire Department 

county Office Building, Room III February 25, 2008 
, 2007 
Mail Stop #1105 
III West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: February 18, 2008 

Item Number: 337,348,355,356,357,~360,36l,362,363,364,365,366,367,368,369 
373 ~ 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1The Fire Marshalls Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshalls Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, M ary land 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baitimorecountymd .gov 

http:www.baitimorecountymd.gov
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s 
John D. Porca ri , Secre/Q/y 

Anthony U. Bro\\'n, Lt. GO\'ernor Neil 1. Pedersen, Ac/milliY/ra/or 
Martin O'Malley, Governor I State!!lghway 

Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: February 26, 2008 

Ms. Kristen Matthews. RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 08-359-A 
Permits and Development Management MD 45 (York Road) e/s 
County Office Building, Room 109 18209 York Road 
Towson, Maryland 21204 Schmitt Property 

Plan to Accompany an 
Administrative Variance 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the above 
captioned, which was received on February 14. A field inspection and internal review reveals that the 
existing entrance onto MD 45 (York Road) is consistent with current State Highway Administration 
requirements. Therefore, this office has no objection to Schmitt Property 18209 York Road, Case 
Number 08-359-A approval. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Michael Bailey at 410­
545-5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us) . 
Thank you for your attention. 

JLi$~ 
,., • Steven D. Foster, Ch;1i 
y()1L- Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

SDFIMB 
Cc: 	 Mr. David Malkowski, District Engineer, SHA 

Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA 

My telephone number/toll-free num ber is ____________ _ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735 .2258 Statewide Toll Free 

SlreelAddress: 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore , Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545 .0300 . www.marylandroads.com 

'* 


http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


I~~~~'~!dIT;J 

B'I= ... ,,__................. 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination ~L-

DATE: February 22, 2008 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 08-359-A 
Address Schmitt Property 

18209 York Road 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 18, 2008 

_ _ 	 The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item : 

X 	 Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-10 I through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

X 	 Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-10 I through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-10 I through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments : 

1. The existing well must be thirty feet from the proposed addition. In order to proceed 
with the plan as shown, the applicant must submit a written request for a well variance to 
DEPRM's Groundwater Management section to the attention of Ms. Sue Farinetti. 
- M Epps; Groundwater Management 

Reviewer: Jonathan Bowman 	 Date: February 21 , 2008 

S:\Devcoord\ 1 ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2008\ZAC 08-359-A.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 4, 2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

~ ~©~IhW)k®
ill (IAf< 1 (~ LUUO J1)JFROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 

Director, Office of Planning BY: ________ ___ __ ______ _ 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-359- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Jessie Bialek in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared By:~..... / /' 7P-<'AL(~5fk= 

CMILL 


W:IDEVREWlACI8-359.doc 
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 
MANYLANlJ 

JrlMf-S T. S1-.HTH, JR . THOM ."S I~ . BOSTWICK 
COl li/ I)' F,x~(' ''ti ,, (· Deputy Zoning Comml.fJ/OHer 

April 25. 200l:! 

RON AND HEIDI KRAUSS AND lONATHAN SC.IIMJ'fT 

18209 YORK ROAD 

PARKTON MD 21120 


Re: Petition for Admiuistrativc V~riilncc 
Case No. 08-359-A 
Property: 18209 York Road 

Dear wLr, and Mrs. Krauss and Mr. Schmitt: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in UJC ubove-captioJlcd case, The petition 
for Administrative Variance has been granted in acconhUl\:c with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorahle to il llY party, p]case be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) dclYs rlOm the elate of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development ManllgcllIclIl. Ir y(Ju rr.'lllire :ldditional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to COJItact lllJr appeab clerk at 410-887-3391. 

vcry tru'I/:Yyours,~_ 

.u, \ 
~ i 

')lOMAS II . BOSHd::
 
Deputy I.oning Commissioner 
for LIn!, imOlc County 

lHB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Barbara and Irving C. Robinson, 18213 York Hnad, Park lou MJ1 21120 

MY Runkles 111,18200 York Road, Park/Oil MD 21120 
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18,200 York Road 
Parkt on, ?YiD. 21120 
30 March 2008 
(410) 343-0399~ Xk:@~IbW~1i1I 

1m APR 0 1 2DDB J1JJ 

B Y:. ~•••••_____ ~ __ _____ 

r. Carl Riohards, Zoning Supervisor Refl Case No. 08- 359-4 
Zoning Administration & Development Mgult. 18,209 York Road 
III IV. Ohesapeake Avenue Setback Variances 
Towson, MD. 21204 

Dear Mr. Richards: 

You or someone in your department must have suggested to the Shmitts 
that they consult with their neighbors with regard to their proposed additions. 

Both the Robinsons and rr~self hava seen the drawings, and since the 
additions are to the rear of the existing building, we have deoided that we oan 
live with what they have proposed• 

..e therefore, in the form of this letter, withdraw our request for a 
public hearing on the setback variances. 

"ii'e both thank you for the way that this matter was handled. 

Very truly yours, 

:kki7?fl~ ~ ~~ _ 
M. V. Runkles, III 

- I ~ .3 ,, / °..- 0 '1 
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18213York Rd 
Parkton, Md. 21120 
16 March 2008 
(410) 343-1465 

• 


Mr. Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor 

Zoning Administration & Development Mgmt. Ref: Case NO.08-359-4 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue 18209 York Rd. 


Towson, Md.21204 Setback Variances 

Dear Mr. Richards: 

As I believe you have heard from Mr. Runkles, my wife and I would also like to 
have a public hearing concerning the above referenced case. We learned of the 
request from a person protecting our house while we were vacationing in the state of 
Maine on the 10th of March. We were surprised to learn that as an adjoining prQperty 
owner we would not be informed of such a desire in writing. 

Our 2+ acre property adjacent to the north side of the referenced variance site 
is listed as the Pleasant Hunter house on the Baltimore County Landmarks list. An 
adjacent Smoke House on the property Is also listed on the Baltimore County 
Landmarks list. 

The building in question was known as "the hall" and originally a part of the 
Pleasant Hunter acreage. It was split off in the 1980's by the developer who began 
the development known as Coachman's Field and an arbitrary property line was 
created to provide enough acreage that the building could exist as a separate 
building lot. 

It would be a shame to have a building erected that did not contribute to the 
existing historic setting. Inappropriate additions would not fit in with the character that 
has existed in the past and is sadly disappearing today. 

We request that variances remain as they currently exist and that any 
additions contribute to the historic past. 

Very truly YOU~ 

-.., -,~ c,.-~/ 
Barbara Robinson'@ ~cgLbJ1WC ~· 

IDl APR 0 J 2008 lu' e~o:~ 
BY: :Zl_~~1ljIJ_(.&_ 

'-f-1-0g -~ da..ft
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18,200 York Road 
Parkton, MD.2ll20 
10 March 2008 
(410) 343-0399 

Mr. Carl ilicharda p Zoning ouperv1sor Ref: Case No. 09-359-4 

Zoning administrat10n & DsvelopIient Mgtnt. 18,209 York Rood 

111 \Vsst Chesapeake Avenue Setbaok Variances 

Towson, MD. 21204 


.DeR.r Mr. RichArds: 

I would like to request a public hearing on the above referenced 

case for the following reasons: 


1 . The sign was not stand.ing for the full 15 days. Whether it was 
tho wind (of whioh we have had considerable). whether it wss hit, or for 
other reasons. it WEtS not sh.nd1ng on N.onday 3 March when I drO'Ve up the rond. 

2. I own land adjoining this property 0n both the south and ~st sides. 
~y parcel On the south has been used ~or Over 200 years ae a pasture for horses 
and other liv99tock. I intend to continue this use. It alsO contains 3 out­
build ings and 1s a part of the 'weisburg IIlJJ. property and Is liB ted by .Bait Ur,or'e 
County Lan~QrkB a~ an archeologioal s1te. Due to possible noises and smells 
from anjzr.a.lll, I would prefer that the exist ing 50 ft. setbaCk fl"Ottl my- property 
lino remain. 

3'. Diagonally acroRS the road. in the uslaburg Inn and more outbuild­
1ng~ whiOO I also OWIl, 'J.'hiIJ too, Is 9. Baltimore County :Landmark: Qnd a.1so 11st­
~d on the National Register of Historic Places. 1 have taken great pains to 
keep the Inn and buildings loOking as close to the ~a. 1800 era aa is possible. 

4. l'he Plea.sant Hunter bouse owned by th€ l1:obiD3ons is directly to 
the north of this propor,ed ~arlance site. It too, Is 11~ted 88 a Baltimore 
County landmark. (The ITobinsons will be writing you this weekend when they 
rf!.'turn from };a.ine. ) 

5. The abQV6 re~ereoced site was built Ca. 1912 as a small community 
hall and as lodging for farm hands working on the Pleasant Hunter fal'Dl. It has 
been changed very little frOlL its original appearance. There are two other 
hlstor1c houses south of l'ieisburg l{oad thAt oontribute to this historic Tillage 
setting. We would hate to see carelessly placed adcUt ion!.'! u9ing starkly mod­
materiaJ.!3 mar this historio vists. 

At this t me, we would request that the varianoes remain a9 is. and 
that any additioDa be placed an the back of the house. 

RECEIVED~ 
_~e~J:y t ~ly yours, 

-- \o~~ . I£... "- U. ~. J I~~~~ r ..lr,' I L _~.--'- ~ ~ 
M. V. Runkles, III 

PP~o-J.-
;V L) rf- 4'il;V ('~&-;:t'~

3-1 00. 'V~ 
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18213 Yurk Rd 
Parkton, Mel. 21120 
24 April 2008 
(410)-343-1465 

rvIr. Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor 

Zoning Administration & Development !\1gmt 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Md. 21204 

Ref Cflse No. 08-359-A 
/(f2D1 +Eif) York Rd, 

Setback Variilnces 

Dear MT. Richards: 

My wife and I have visited Jonathan and Sus~n Schmitt at their home on 
York Rd- with their builder, Ron Krauss. We are pleased with the design of 
their expanded home and have no reservations about the requested variance. 
We whole hcaltedly concur with their plnlls und see nu reason why their 
!leeds to be any public hearing. The design of their addition is in keeping 
with the historic characteristics of their surroundings. 

V cry truly yom's, 

~~\~ 
<:: 

Barbara Robinson 
Irving C. Robinson 
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